the current contribution rate and that  City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

100

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the  City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability/(asset) $  47,664,539 $  20,521,141 $  (1,119,407)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total Net Pension
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  247,463,544 $  282,167,577 $  (34,704,033)

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,868,330  —  2,868,330
Interest on the total pension liability 17,471,484  —  17,471,484
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 2,348,465  —  2,348,465
Changes of assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - employer  — 3,047,476  (3,047,476)
Contributions - employees  — 1,471,944  (1,471,944)
Net investment income  — (37,418,144)  37,418,144
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (15,823,437)  (15,823,437)  —
Other (net transfer)  — 361,829  (361,829)

Net changes  6,864,842  (48,360,332)  55,225,174

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  254,328,386 $  233,807,245 $  20,521,141

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $3,486,348. At December 31,
2022, the City reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 2,273,862 $ — $ 2,273,862

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.10%, and the prior year valuation was also
7.10%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

Net pension liability $  268,728,434 $  211,991,674 $  165,604,174

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

105

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension

Plan
Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  400,396,859 $  244,999,861 $  155,396,998

Changes for the year:
Service cost  4,685,594  —  4,685,594
Interest on the total pension liability  27,945,175  —  27,945,175
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability  12,597,316  —  12,597,316
Changes of assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - employer  —  11,237,176  (11,237,176)
Contributions - employees  —  2,473,583  (2,473,583)
Net investment income  —  (24,846,860)  24,846,860
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions  (22,976,880)  (22,976,880)  —
Administrative expenses  —  (230,613)  230,613
Other (net transfer)  —  123  (123)

Net changes  22,251,205  (34,343,471)  56,594,676

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  422,648,064 $  210,656,390 $  211,991,674

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

106

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $28,739,782. At December 31,
2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference between expected and actual experience $  18,939,748 $  (348,206) $  18,591,542

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.10%, and the prior year valuation was also
7.10%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

Net pension liability $  296,174,353 $  242,281,886 $  198,081,752

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

110

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension

Plan
Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  389,086,563 $  200,268,197 $  188,818,366

Changes for the year:
Service cost  5,190,135  —  5,190,135
Interest on the total pension liability  27,189,594  —  27,189,594
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between Expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability  9,964,910  —  9,964,910
Changes of assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - employer  —  13,840,583  (13,840,583)
Contributions - employees  —  2,318,328  (2,318,328)
Net investment income  —  (27,098,799)  27,098,799
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions  (22,649,331)  (22,649,331)  —
Other (net transfer)  —  (178,993)  178,993

Net changes  19,695,308  (33,768,212)  53,463,520

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  408,781,871 $  166,499,985 $  242,281,886

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

111

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $31,580,731. At December 31,
2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference between expected and actual experience $  14,729,997 $  (1,090,801) $  13,639,196

[…]

the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

114

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Component Unit - Rockford Mass Transit District (the District) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability $  9,820,275 $  6,492,978 $  3,655,878

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at June 30, 2021 $  31,227,186 $  29,665,307 $  1,561,879

Changes for the year:
Service cost  649,006  —  649,006
Interest on the total pension liability  1,983,720  —  1,983,720
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between Expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability  (22,840)  —  (22,840)
Changes of assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - employer  —  800,000  (800,000)
Contributions - employees  —  —  —
Capital appreciation  —  (4,380,039)  4,380,039
Net investment income  —  556,972  (556,972)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions  (1,416,847)  (1,416,847)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  701,854  (701,854)

Net changes  1,193,039  (3,738,060)  4,931,099

Balances at June 30, 2022 $  32,420,225 $  25,927,247 $  6,492,978

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

115

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Component Unit - Rockford Mass Transit District (the District) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized pension expense of $1,631,143. At June 30, 2022, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals